
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 AGENDA ITEM NO.:  1   
 
 WARD:  3  
 
 MEETING DATE: January 16, 2013 
 
PLANNING CASE P12-0232:  Proposed Certificate of Appropriateness request by Craig Celse to 
approve a previously poured 450 square foot concrete slab for parking in the street side yard setback of 
an existing single family residence at 6361 Brockton Avenue, located in the Palm Heights Historic 
District and the R-1-7000 zone at the southwest corner of Brockton Avenue and Merrill Avenue in Ward 
#3. Contact Planner:  Teri Delcamp (951) 826-2117   tdelcamp@riversideca.gov 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Palm Heights Historic District was identified as a potential historic district in conjunction with an 
environmental document completed for the Magnolia Center Redevelopment Project in 1998, and again 
in 2004 with the Palm Heights Historic District (PHHD) Intensive Survey and Context Statement. The 
PHHD was designated by the City Council on July 8, 2008. The home at 6361 Brockton Avenue is a 
contributor to the PHHD. It was built in 1928 in the Tudor Revival style. The property consists of an 
approximately 1,636 square foot single family home in an L plan with a detached garage. The front of 
the home faces Brockton Avenue, while the side and rear of the home along with the garage and 
driveway are visible along Merrill Avenue. The home features high pitched intersecting gable roofs at 
the front and a single moderately pitched roof that extends over the wider portion of the home to the 
rear. The roof has narrow eaves with exposed rafter tails, and is clad in composition asphalt shingles. 
The primary gable end also features two small projecting beams. A small gabled dormer rests at on the 
slope of the roof facing Merrill Avenue, presumably added in 1968 when permits were obtained to make 
part of the attic space habitable and a door and stairs were added at the rear for access. Decorative half 
timbering is located at the upper portions of the gabled elements, some of which have rectangular 
louvered attic vents. The front door is entered via a walkway extending from the sidewalk through a 
gable-roofed, brick veneered portico with arched openings. Walls are clad in stucco, and fenestration 
consists primarily of multi-paned casements in pairs and ribbons of three or four, as well as pairs of 
multi-paned double hung sashes. A stucco clad chimney pierces the main gable end facing Merrill 
Avenue. The site is partially enclosed with a low picket fence. The detached garage echoes the style and 
materials of the house, but without its decorative half-timbering. 
 
The Design Guidelines specific to PHHD were approved in May 2008. P11-0433 was a similar case 
previously submitted for the same purpose. That project was due to be considered by the Cultural 
Heritage Board in August 2011. However, the application was withdrawn by the applicant due to 
neighborhood opposition about an illegal use that was occupying the residence at the time. That tenant 
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and use are no longer in the residence, and the applicant has submitted a new application for approval of 
an existing, previously poured concrete slab. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The project proposes approval of an existing concrete slab that was poured within the street side yard 
setback by the applicant without approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness. The slab extends to the 
left side of the property’s driveway, and is approximately 15’ wide by 30’ long. The applicant poured 
the slab in an attempt to address a Code Enforcement case regarding dead grass in the yard facing 
Merrill Avenue. The property has little on-street parking available since the frontages along Merrill and 
Brockton Avenues are red-curbed. Cars had been parked on the grass next to the driveway, killing the 
grass. The applicant claims that Code Enforcement discussed options with him, including the 
replacement of the dead grass with concrete. The applicant did not consult with Planning before 
proceeding with this remedy, so the Certificate of Appropriateness is being requested after-the-fact. 
 
The subject property is within the Magnolia Avenue Specific Plan, and intended to be part of the Plan’s 
Mixed Use Village. The properties directly to the south facing Brockton and to the north across Merrill 
have already been re-zoned to O (Office). Those homes were rehabilitated into commercial uses, and 
thus have parking lots associated with them. The applicant anticipates that the subject property will 
eventually be converted to a commercial or mixed use commercial and residential property, which 
would require a re-zoning of the property. The applicant contends that related parking would be required 
at that time. Therefore, given the current lack of on-street parking and eventual anticipated use, the 
applicant is not amenable to removing the slab at this time and is seeking approval to allow it to remain. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Compliance with section 20.25.050 of the City of Riverside Municipal Code: 
 
The PHHD Design Guidelines note that one of the character-defining features of the Historic District is 
its narrow driveways. Accordingly, the Guidelines call for driveways to be narrow. Several existing 
driveways in the District are as narrow as 10’ but are typically 12’ wide. The Guidelines also state that 
side yards “should not be covered with paving…to turn the…side yard into additional parking.” The 
property already had what appears to be a 1½ car garage with a 15’ wide driveway approach, which is 
already wider than the majority of residential driveways along Merrill (the attached site plan implies that 
the existing driveway was 20’ wide, but it is only about 15’wide). The additional 15’ wide concrete slab 
expands the driveway to twice the existing driveway width and is not consistent with the PHHD Design 
Guidelines.  
 
Compliance with Title 19 of the City of Riverside Municipal Code: 
 
Because the property is zoned residential and comprises an existing residential use, residential 
development standards apply to the site. The request does not comply with applicable sections of the 
Municipal Code for residential development and for parking. Specifically, Section 19.580.050.I, Basic 
Limitations for Off-Street Parking, states “except as may be otherwise provided by this Title, landscape 
front and street side yard setbacks shall not be used for off-street parking spaces, turning or maneuvering 
aisles…” Furthermore, Section 19.580.070.A.2, Off Street Parking Location and Type Requirements, 
Single Family Dwellings, regarding the location of parking in the front and side yard areas states that: 
 

Cultural Heritage Board  2 of 5 P12-0232 



Parking and maneuvering in front yard areas of single-family residential zones for all vehicles, 
except recreational vehicles...shall be limited to the space within a carport or garage plus a paved 
driveway between such garage or carport and the street from which it is served, not exceeding 
the width of the garage. 

 
Additionally, Section 19.580.070 contains a further subsection A.3(a) that allows the yard area between 
the driveway serving the garage and the adjacent side property line to also be paved, as long as it does 
not exceed twenty feet in width beyond the driveway. This would mean that concrete could be poured to 
the right side of the driveway consistent with this subsection.  
 
The project does not meet any of the above requirements. The expansion of the existing driveway with a 
450 square foot concrete slab within the landscape street side yard setback does not comply with Section 
19.580.050.I of Title 19. Concrete was poured on the opposite side of the driveway within the street side 
yard and does not comply with Sections 19.580.070.A.2 and 19.580.070.A.3 of Title 19. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Commercial or mixed use parking requirements would only be applied to the property if and when the 
property is re-zoned to an appropriate zone and a non-residential use is proposed. The specific number 
of parking spaces needed for the particular use would be evaluated at that time. There would also be 
design standards and guidelines for commercial uses and parking that would apply, such as commercial 
setbacks and a required landscape buffer between a parking lot and the street. For now, the site remains 
single family residential in zoning and use. The red-curbing along Brockton and Merrill limits the close 
availability of on-street parking. However, the single family residential use does not require any 
additional off-street parking beyond what it provides in the existing detached garage and the minimum 
required driveway. The poured slab is for the express intent of providing off-street parking spaces. Thus, 
the landscape street side yard setback is proposed to be used for off-street parking. Additional concrete 
could be poured to the right of the driveway, between the driveway and the side property line in 
compliance with Title 19 (although it would still not be consistent with the PHHD Design Guidelines as 
noted in the previous section of this report). Because the request does not meet the Design Guidelines 
and Title 19 requirements based on the findings in the next section, staff is recommending denial of the 
project. 
 
FACTS FOR FINDINGS: (From Section 20.25.050 of the Riverside Municipal Code) 
The Board and Historic Preservation Officer shall make findings of the following standards when 
applicable to approving or denying a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
 
FINDINGS: The application proposal is consistent or compatible with the architectural period and the 

character-defining elements of the historic building. 
 
FACTS: The project does not meet this finding. The property is a contributing building to the 

PHHD. The PHHD Design Guidelines note that one of the character-defining features of 
the Historic District is its narrow driveways. The property had an existing 15’ wide 
driveway, which was wider than many in the District but was consistent and compatible 
with the period of construction and the style and elements of the house and garage. The 
project doubles the width of the concrete to 30’ and is not consistent or compatible with 
the period, style or character-defining elements of the historic property.  
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FINDINGS: The application proposal is compatible with existing adjacent or nearby Cultural 
Resources and their character-defining elements. 

 
FACTS: The project does not meet this finding. The PHHD is the existing broader Cultural 

Resource. As noted above, the PHHD Design Guidelines note that one of the character-
defining features of the Historic District is its narrow driveways. These driveways occur 
on several of the properties within the District and the Guidelines call for narrow 
driveways to be preserved and new ones to be narrow consistent with the character of the 
District. The 30’ wide concrete slab is not compatible with the character-defining 
elements of the PHHD.  

 
FINDINGS: The colors, textures, materials, fenestration, decorative features and details, height, scale, 

massing and methods of construction proposed are consistent with the period and/or 
compatible with adjacent Cultural Resources. 

 
FACTS: The project does not meet this finding. The size, scale and appearance of the concrete 

slab are not consistent with the period of the historic home and are not compatible with 
the character of the PHHD. 

 
FINDINGS: The proposed change does not adversely affect the context considering the following 

factors: grading; site development; orientation of buildings; off-street parking; 
landscaping; signs; street furniture; public areas; relationship of the project to its 
surroundings. 

 
FACTS: The project does not meet this finding. The concrete slab doubles the width of the 

existing driveway and is located directly behind the existing sidewalk. The result is a 
large expanse of concrete that adversely affects the context of the residential use and 
zoning of the property; reduces previously existing and required side yard landscaping; 
and alters the spatial relationships on the site and the relationship of the home to the 
surrounding PHHD.   

 
FINDINGS: The proposed change does not adversely affect an important architectural, historical, 

cultural or archaeological feature or features. 
 
FACTS: The project does not meet this finding. The project has an adverse visual effect on the 

important historical feature comprised of the PHHD and the property itself, which is a 
contributor to the District. 

 
FINDINGS: The application proposal is consistent with the Citywide Residential Historic District 

Design Guidelines and the separate guidelines for each Historic District. 
 
FACTS: The project does not meet this finding. The PHHD Design Guidelines note that one of the 

character-defining features of the Historic District is its narrow driveways. Accordingly, 
the Guidelines call for driveways to be narrow. They also state that side yards “should not 
be covered with paving…to turn the…side yard into additional parking.” The property 
already had what appears to be a 1½ car garage with a 15’ wide driveway approach. The 
additional 15’ wide concrete slab expands the driveway to twice the existing driveway 
width and is not consistent with the PHHD Design Guidelines. 
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FINDINGS: The application proposal is consistent with the Principles of the Secretary of the Interior’s 
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. 

 
FACTS: The project does not meet this finding. The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the 

Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Rehabilitation call for the retention 
and preservation of the historic character of a property. They also call for new work to 
avoid alterations to features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property. 
As evidenced in the findings above, the project does not preserve the historic character 
and it alters the character-defining features, spaces and spatial relationships of the historic 
property and surrounding Historic District.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: 
 
No evaluation under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) is required for a project that is 
being denied. Should the Cultural Heritage Board decide to approve the request based on a 
determination that the project does meet the necessary findings, then the project could be exempted from 
the provisions of CEQA as a minor alteration to a historic resource per Section 15301 of the CEQA 
Guidelines. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Cultural Heritage Board DENY P12-0232, thereby not issuing a Certificate of Appropriateness 
for the project.   
 
EXHIBITS: 
 
1. Location map 
2. Aerial Photo 
3. Project Site Plan 
4. Current Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 
 
APPEAL INFORMATION: 
 
The Cultural Heritage Board’s decision can be appealed by the applicant or any interested person.  To 
appeal this decision, submit a letter stating what you wish to appeal and why, the General Application 
form and the corresponding appeal fee.  The Community Development Department offers a packet on 
filing an appeal that you might find helpful.  Appeals may be delivered in person or mailed, but they 
must be received by January 26, 2013, at 5:00 p.m. ten days following approval of this case.  The 
Community Development Department's address is: 
 
City of Riverside  
Community Development Department 
Planning Division 
3900 Main Street, 3rd Floor 
Riverside, CA  92522 
 
Appeals will be considered by the Land Use Committee of the City Council at their next available 
meeting. 
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“BEFORE” photo of 6361 Brockton viewed from Merrill 

Adjacent properties to west on Merrill 
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Adjacent property across street to west on Merrill 

Properties further west on Merrill demonstrating character of Palm Heights Historic District 
P12-0232, Exhibit 4 

Current Photos of Site & Surrounding Area 
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